
Department of Chemistry 

Indian Institute of Engineering Science and Technology, Shibpur 

Howrah-711 103 
 

Notice Advt. NoWEB/IIEST/CHEM/18-19/78.                                        Dated20.12.2018. 

 

 

Notice Inviting Quotations 

 

Sealed quotations are invited for the supply of (i) Branded Battery 12V 26ah (ii) Processor 
Intel i5 7400 (3.00Ghz) (iii) Mother Board Intel 250 Chipset (iv) 4TB  External Hard Disk 
with  Data Recovery Software and 200Gb Cloud Backup. (V) 1.5 KVA UPS (vi) 21 inch LED 
Monitor as per the following technical specifications. The relevant bidding document can be 
downloaded from the website. The document can be also obtained from the Department of 
Chemistry (Contact Persons : i) Prof. Sudip Kumar Chattopadhyay and Prof. Ajit Kumar 
Mahapatra, H.O.D.) between 10.30 a.m. and 3.00 p.m. on all working days from 20th 
December, 2018 to 31st  December, 2018. Last date of submission of sealed quotation is  
31st December 2018 by 3.00 p.m.  
 

 

 

 

Prof. Ajit Kumar Mahapatra 
Head of the Department 

 

 
 
 
           



 

 

 

2

This is downloadable 
 

Indian Institute of Engineering Science and Technology, Shibpur 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BIDDING DOCUMENT 
 

 
 

For Supply of 
 

(i) Branded Battery 12V 26ah 
(ii) Processor Intel i5 7400 (3.00Ghz) 

(iii) Mother Board Intel 250 Chipset 
(iV) 4TB  External Hard Disk with  Data 

Recovery Software and 200Gb Cloud Backu 
(V) 1.5 KVA UPS 

(vi) 21 inch LED Monitor 
 
 
 

Under 
 

Ms.No:1819/03/166 Dated: 25/07/2018 
Allotment Head: 21020000-03-50 

31- PLAN General (50) 
 

Department of Chemistry 
 
 

December19, 2018 
 
 
 



 

 

 

3

 
 

SECTION-I: General Conditions and Important Instructions for Bidders 
 
1. Bidders are to submit the original tender documents with technical specifications and 
price details in sealed envelope after accepting the terms and conditions to Dr. Ajit Kumar 
Mahapatra, Head, Department of Chemistry, Indian Institute of Engineering Science 
and Technology, Shibpur, Howrah – 711 103, West Bengal, India. All the sealed 
envelopes should be placed in a common sealed envelope, superscripted with the Ref. 
Advertisement No. and date along with the bidders name and address. 
 
2. All bids should be submitted in ONE-BID (TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID) Format in 
covers (Enquiry Number must be mentioned on cover). 
TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID - giving Detailed Specifications, International Standards 
(BIS/INTERNATIONAL), Catalogues, List of users & Technical Details / Operating 
Parameters, Pre-Installation Requirements, payment terms, warranty, etc. along with PRICE 
BID - giving full Prices in Indian Rupees.  
The contents of the envelope (Techno-commercial Bid) should be mentioned on its top. All 
the sealed envelopes should be placed in a common sealed envelope, superscripted with the 
Ref. Advertisement No. and date along with the bidders name and address. 
 
3. Important Dates and Times 
• Last Date and Time for submission of bids: 3:00 p.m. on Monday , December 24, 2018. 
 
4. Bid Price 
• The price shall be quoted item‐wise separately for the items as described in the Annexure, 
and for the full quantity of each item. 
• Interlineations, corrections, erasures and/or over writings shall be valid only if initialed by 
the persons or persons signing the bid. 
• Applicable All Taxes  and GST must be clearly stated. All duties, taxes, freight, 
insurance, delivery charges and other levies payable by the contractor under the contract 
shall be included in the quoted price. 
• The quoted price shall include additional charges, if any, for all comprehensive warranty 
extended up to the period mentioned in clause 5 below. 
• The rates quoted by the bidder shall be fixed for the duration of the contract and shall not 
be subject to adjustment on any account. 
• The Prices should be quoted in Indian Rupees and also in Foreign Currency, if required. 
• Discount offered, if any, and conditions thereof must be clearly stated in the bid itself. 
 
 
5. Warranty 
• Warranty/guarantee for all the items of equipment/furniture supplied shall be on ‘all 
comprehensive’ basis (i.e., including repairs, replacements, maintenance, etc.). 
• Minimum applicable period of all comprehensive warranty for all items of equipment shall 
usually be 3 (three) years from the date of installation to the Institute, unless mentioned 
otherwise. 



 

 

 

4

• Repairs/ replacements/ maintenance services shall normally be carried out at site, within a 
reasonable time, on requisition/intimation from the purchaser. In case the equipment needs 
to be transported to workshops, all arrangements must be made and all expenses must be 
borne by the supplier. 
 
7. Submission of Bids 
• A bidder shall submit quotations in sealed envelope only, using his/their own stationery. 
• The bidder must mention the make, model and full detail specifications of the items 
quoted. 
Mere copying of the specifications mentioned by the purchaser or mentioning words like 
“complying”/”compliable” is not sufficient. 
• Envelope containing bids must bear, on the cover itself, name and full address of the 
bidder. Advertisement number and date & time of bid opening shall also be super‐scribed on 
the cover. 
Bidders are required to submit self-attested photocopies of valid Trade-License, Professional 
tax, PAN Card, latest IT-Return Certificates and GST-Registration (whichever applicable). 
• For bids submitted by post or courier, it is bidder’s responsibility that bids reach the 
purchaser’s office before the scheduled time of closure of submission of bids. 
 
8. Validity Period of Quotation 
Quotation shall remain valid for a period not less than 60 days after the deadline date 
specified for submission. 
 
9. Evaluation of Quotations 
• The Purchaser will evaluate and compare the quotations determined to be substantially 
responsive 
i.e., 
(a) are properly signed 
(b) conform to the terms and conditions, and technical specifications; and 
• Evaluation of bids shall be made item wise separately. For this purpose, all sub‐items and 
accessories, if any, of an item will be taken together and considered as one item. 
 
 
10. Award of contract 
• In the assessment/judgment and sole discretion of the Institute, the Purchaser will award 
the contract to the bidder, 
(a) whose quotation has been determined to be technically and commercially acceptable, and 
(b) who has the technical and financial capability to execute the contracts 
• The bidder must have all the necessary license/certificates/tax clearance certificates from 
concerned authorities for carrying normal manufacturing or trading business/ execution of 
similar projects and shall be liable to furnish them on demand by the Institute or by the 
authorities concerned. These certificates need not be attached with bids but shall be 
produced on demand. 
• Prior to expiration of the quotation‐validity‐period, the award of contract/contracts by the 
Purchaser will be notified to the bidder/bidders, whose offer/ offers has/have been accepted. 
The terms of the accepted offer/offers shall be incorporated in the purchase order. 



 

 

 

5

 
11. Delivery 
• All equipment/goods to be supplied and/or installed under this contract must be delivered 
to and installed at the Institute on working days (except Saturday, Sunday and holiday) 
between 10‐30 a.m. and 4 p.m. 
 
13. Bills and Payments 
• Bills and Challans in triplicate should be presented for payment within 15 days of supply 
/commissioning of work. No advance is paid for execution of the order except in the case of 
direct supply by foreign vendors. The Order No. is to be noted on both Challan and Bill. All 
bills are to be accompanied by order copies and Challan receipt. 
• Payment will be made on submission of Proper Bills, Challans etc, by A/C Payee Cheque 
or L/C and no cash payment will be made under any circumstances. 
• All payments are subjected to statutory deductions as and when applicable. 
 
14. Institute may provide a certificate to a supplier at the time of supply on demand by the 

supplier to get the concessional GST rate as indicated below for the above item for 
research purpose. 
Concessional GST rates for such items are as below: 

 The rate of IGST shall be 5% in case of import and interstate purchases. 

 The rate of CGST shall be 2.5% along with SGST 2.5% in case of purchases 
within state. 
 
15. Preference will be given to reputed indigenous manufacturers/suppliers having proven 
track record with service and maintenance capability in Kolkata/ India. 
 
16.     Indian Institute of Engineering Science and Technology (IIEST), Shibpur, Howrah 
reserves the right to accept / reject all or any of the tenders without assigning any reason 
whatsoever. Indian Institute of Engineering Science and Technology would not be under 
any obligation to give any clarifications to those vendors whose tenders have been rejected. 
The decision of Director, IIEST Shibpur is final and binding in case of any dispute arising 
out of this contract between both the parties. IIEST will not provide any 
accommodation/transportation for the engineers/ representatives for attending 
installation, commissioning and demonstration work. It is the absolute responsibility of the 
Principal Supplier/Indian Agent to make his own arrangements. 
 
 
 

I/We accept the above terms and conditions. 
 
 
 

Signature of the Bidders with date and seal 
 
 
 



 

 

 

6

 
SECTION II: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 
Specifications for:  
 
 

1. Branded Battery 12V 26ah make EXIDE/Amaron/Base/ Rocket  
 

2. Processor Intel i5 7400 (3.00Ghz) 
    

3. Mother Board Intel 250 Chipset  
   

4. 4TB (Seagate or similar reputed make) Backup Plus External Hard Disk with  Data Recovery 
Software and 200Gb Cloud Backup.  

 
5. 1.5KVA APC UPS 

 
6. 21 inch LED monitor 

 
 
The vendor must provide three year replacement warranty for all the above components  
  
 

 
 


